DECEMBER 10, 1937

Minutes of a regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, held
December 314, 1937, and recessed until December 10th, 1937.

There were present at said Meeting: Chase A. Clark, Mayor; Lee Walker, City Clerk;
Councilmen Wasley, Evans, Sutton, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Gourley, Mehlhoff; Absent: None;
when the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

The Finance Committee presented the following list of claims in the sum of $30,737.16
covering bills for the month of November, 1937, which had been checked by the Purchasing Agent
and approved by them, and they recommend that the same be allowed:

#695 American National Bank $4,057.63
#696 First Security Bank 6,698.78
#697 Auto Parts Co. 111.64
#698 W. A. Baker & Co. 18.70
#699 Preston A. Blair Co. 3.65
#700 Bonneville Auto Co. 5.68
#701 Bonneville Flower Co. 10.00
#702 Bonneville Lumber Co. 178.57
#703 Boozer’s Garage 2.08
#704 Chase A. Clark 18.35
#705 Clark Concrete Construction 478.38
#706 Commercial Radio Equipment Co. 5.00
#707 C.W. &M. 41.76
#708 G. O. Deschamps 4.00
#709 Dowd-Bucklin 20.00
#710 The Earl Building 25.00
#711 East Side Cabinet Co. 29.58
#712 East Side Lumber 19.57
#713 East Side Lbr. 7.00
#714 Ernie Ellswood Motors 10.40
#715 Equitable Life Assurance Co. 150.51
#716 First Security Bank 10.59
#717 Gene’s Coal & Seed Co. 9.75
#718 General Electric Supply Corp. 67.23
#719 Jessie M. Hanson, City Treasurer 152.82
#720 Hedlund Hardware 1.69
#721 Hisgen Electric Co. 160.03
#722 The Idaho Commoner 8.25
#723 I. F. Battery Co. 40.52
#724 [. F. L. D. S. Hospital 19.50
#725 I. E. Sash & Door 6.85
#726 I. E. Sheet Metal Works 3.70
#727 Idaho Irrigation District 147.50



#728 Gussie M. Lundberg 2.85
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#729
#730
#731
#732
#733
#734
#735
#736
#737
#738
#739
#740
#741
#742
#743
#744
#745
#746
#747
#748
#749
#750
#751
#752
#753
#754
#755
#756
#757
#758
#759
#760
#761
#762
#763
#764
#765
#766
#767
#768
#769
#770

Jack McClaskey

Midland Elevators
Montgomery Ward & Co.
Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co.
Tri-State Lumber

E. N. Musselman & Son
New Club Café

New Sweden Irrigation District
Obrey’s Welding Shop
Pacific Diamond H. Bag Co.
The Post Register

Peter M. Ramsing

Reed’s Riteway Stores
Rudman & Gottberg

Salt Lake Hardware Co.
Sandy’s Service Station
Sanitary Cash Grocery Store
Geo. M. Scott & Sons
Service Court Garage
Sheehans

Shell Oil Co.

The Texas Co.

Tokheim Oil Tank & Pump Co.
Chas. J. Upham

Utah Oil Refining Co.

Wade Brothers

Lee Walker, City Clerk
Western Auto Supply Co.

Westinghouse Electric Supply Co.

Alvina M. Wilson Co.

F. W. Woolworth Co.
Yale Oil Corp.

Theodore Young

Zion’s Wholesale Grocery
I. F. Electric Co.
American National Bank
First Security Bank of Idaho
C. C. Anderson Co.

The Bedford Co.

C. W. & M. Co.

The Galigher Co.

General Lead Mfg. Co.

12.35
15.94
27.67
61.31
286.51
15.25
38.50
37.50
6.00
2.50
168.25
9.00
.98
7.50
34.54
18.12
8.31
7.40
18.40
9.38
17.56
11.25
15.28
23.30
9.00
7.90
76.78
24.45
16.46
152.89
7.83
406.98
37.86
10.80
32.40
626.00
680.95
3.98
282.60
6.75
63.95
65.13



#771 I. F. Foundry 2.93
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#772 Midland Elevators 86.78
#773 Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 6.50
#774 E. N. Musselman & Son 7.00
#775 Obrey’s Welding Shop 3.75
#776 Salt Lake Hardware Co. 5.63
#777 Geo. C. Tway Co. 139.40
#778 Lee Walker, City Clerk 32.08
#779 First Security Bank 1,098.25
#780 American National Bank 2,755.37
#781 American Asphalt Roof Corp. 15.23
#782 Auto Parts Co. 6.27
#783 The Bedford Co. 293.37
#784 Blasius Bros., Inc. 3.55
#785 Boise-Payette Lumber Co. 538.84
#786 C.W. & M. Co. 33.53
#787 Craggs Drugs 7.00
#788 East Side Paint Co. 7.20
#789 Electrical Prod. Co. 100.00
#790 General Electric 49.01
#791 General Electric Supply 786.03
#792 M. P. Goudy 30.26
#793 Graybar Electric Co. 28.28
#794 I. F. Battery Co. 3.33
#795 I. F. Bonded Warehouse 88.90
#796 Inland Coal & Ice 86.80
#767 Johnson Brothers Planing Mill 14.55
#798 Martindale Electric Co. 9.50
#799 Montgomery Ward & Co. 3.46
#800 Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 16.85
#801 Oden Motor Supply Co. 12.50
#3802 Pacific States Cast Iron Pipe Co. 95.76
#803 Rawplug Co., Inc. 9.50
#804 Smith-Hart Co. 2.86
#805 Standard Oil Co. 2.98
#806 Tri-State Lumber Co. 203.94
#807 Geo. C. Tway & Co. 3.35
#808 Utah Power & Light Co. 8,026.67
#809 Lee Walker 65.33
#810 Western Auto Supply Co. 1.40
#811 Westinghouse Electric Supply 84.54
#812 I. F. Electric Co. 13.41
#813 Holland Furnace Co. 62.20
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It was moved by Fanning, seconded by Gourley, that the bills for the month of November, 1937, in
the sum of $30,737.16 be allowed and warrants be drawn on the proper funds in payment of same.
Roll call voting Aye: Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans, Sutton, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Gourley; Nay: None;
Motion carried.

The following applications for building permits were read:

No. 1765 signed by J. L. Grimmett

No. 1766 signed by O. O. Price

No. 1767 signed by M. R. Dalling

No. 1768 signed by Mrs. John H. Renwald
No. 1769 signed by Fred Porter

No. 1770 signed by Carl Schmidt

It was moved by Crabtree, seconded by Fanning, that the permits be approved. Roll call voting Aye:
Wasley, Evans, Sutton, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Gourley, Mehlhoff; Nay: None; Motion carried.
The following bids for house located on Lot 3, Block 74, O. T. were read:

Curtis Bearfield Bid 20.00

C. M. Hosie Bid 25.00
Art Russell Bid 75.00
Ben Brothers Bid 40.00

It was moved by Crabtree, seconded by Mehlhoff, that bids be referred to the Building Committee
with power to act. Roll call voting Aye: Evans, Sutton, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Gourley, Mehlhoff,
Wasley; Nay: None; Motion carried.

Application for electric service by William N. Johnson was read. It was moved by Evans,
seconded by Gourley, that the application be referred to the City Attorney. Roll call voting Aye:
Sutton, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Gourley, Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans; Nay: None; Motion carried.

Mr. Slater appeared before the Council and offered to sell the City ten lots he owns near the
canal between Boulevard and the cemetery for $500.00. No action was taken by the Council.

The following petition was read:

“Idaho Falls, Idaho
December 11, 1937
To Honorable Mayor and City Council
Idaho Falls, Idaho:

We, the undersigned are eager to obtain employment that we may care for ourselves
and those dependent upon us.

The Roach Seed Company officials promise to furnish us employment picking pear for
them if they can but have sewer and lavatory service, but state they are dependent upon the



City of Idaho Falls to furnish sewer service for them. Unless we can obtain employment to
help us live through the winter, we will be compelled to ask the City of Idaho Falls to render
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help to us. There are many besides ourselves who will be benefited by obtaining employment
with the above named company. We want work, not charity. The above named company
guarantees to furnish employment for 51 female workers and several additional male laborers,
and we are certain every place they can offer will be taken.

Kathleen Edwards Stella Hill

Bernice Jensen Ida Earl

Mae King Ireta Arave

Evern Berrett Adeline Danielson
Ruby Godfrey Laura Nielson
Lucille Soelberg Vera Bush

Verla Wright Lorrain Fredenburg
Mary Tullis Esther Jewett
Afton Moore Ethel Thomas
Zelda Murdock Marjorie Flaming
Naomi Durrang Ruby McCann
Shirla Pierson Lucille Abegglen
Erma McCollough Ellen Thomas
Ruby Lords”

The Mayor and City Engineer agreed to take care of the sewer for the Roach Seed Co. so that they can
operate.

Bill of Sale covering pipe line from Upper Snake River Valley Dairymen’s Assn., Inc., and
Roger Brothers Seed Co. to the City of Idaho Falls was read. It was moved by Gourley, seconded by
Wing, that the City accept the Bill of Sale. Roll call voting Aye: Gourley, Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans,
Sutton, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning; Nay: None; Motion carried.

It was moved by Sutton, seconded by Wasley, that the Meeting adjourn. Roll call voting Aye:
Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans, Sutton, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Gourley; Nay: None; Motion carried.

ATTEST: s /Lee Walker s/ Chase A. Clark
CITY CLERK MAYOR
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